0B [ Mﬂ;

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNLA*

Decision No. 76971

In the Matter of the Application
of Betty Ann Raggilo, Exccutrrx of
the Estate of J. V. Fuzere, for
authorization to transfer passenger
stage operation to George Freed,
doing business 2s Calaveras Transit
Company; Authorization for the
transferece to extend service and
for an increase in passenger fares
and express rates, Calaveras
County.

Application No, 50872
(Filed February 7, 1969;
Amended November _9 1960)

L’VVVVVVVVVVV

OCPINION

Application No. 50872 filed February 7, 1969, requested

authorization to transfer the certificate of public comvenience and
necessity, an extension of route and authority to increase pascsenger
fares and express rates. By Decision No. 75583, dated April 22,
1969, the Commission authorized the transfer of the ccrtifigatéfto '
Mr. Freed and the extension of route, but deferred conmsideration

of the requested fare and rate increases until the filing of an
amencment to the application required to comply with the Commis-
sion' s Rules of Procedure. The amendment to Applicatm.on 1\.To,... 50872
was £iled on Novezber 19, 1969. The annual revenue effeét of the
requested increases amcunts to 357 for express xates and 11% for’
passengexr fares, The serviece has been operated under the'preéent
rates since 1954, The application was noticed by publiéation-in
applicant’s buses and terminals and by furnishing copies,to;variots'
public agencies in applicant's certificated area. No‘protests ‘

nave been received,




A. 50872 ds

The Calaveras Tramsit Company 1s a proprietorship owned by

Mr. and Mrs. George Freed. The company furnishes passengér and
express sexrvice between Stockton and Murphys and’ intermediate points.
The scheduled ;ervice is one round trip from Murphyﬁ daily except
Sundays and holidays, The company office is located in the Freed home
at Vallecito. |

The certificated route leaves Stockton via State Route 26
to Valley Springs, thence along Route 12 to San Andreas, thence along
Route 49 to Angels Camp, thence along Roﬁte 4 to Murphys. Decision
No. 75583 authorized applicant to extend the operating authority to |
Axnold, Bear Valley, Lake Alpine and intermediate points on an on-
call basis. | | |

The operating equipment consists of a 1960 Chevrolet
stretch-out, 1965 Ford station wagon and 1969 Ford Chateau wagon.

The station wagen is used both for personal and company use.

Mr. Freed drives the bus six days a week and performs
minor maintenance and repairs. His run begins at 8 a.m. and ends at
6:30 p.m., usually with a 45-minute lunch break. A four-hour |
layover period in Stockton is utilized by Mr. Freed;to-deliver;and'
pick up express packages. .

Mrs. Freed performs the bookkeeping and answeringysgrvices‘
for the company in her home. She alsoroccasibnally drives an extra
run from Stockton when a second bus is required.

The staff of this Cdmmission has performed a field
investigation and analysis of applicant's books and records and
annual reports. A report of the results thereof has been sﬁbmitted
and is hereby incorporated in the record as Exhibit No. 1.

The staff review showed applicant's records to be

deficient. There are no balance sheet accounts, and expense' records




A, 50872 ds

are nmot complete; also supporting documents, especially invoices,

are pot retained in an orderly fashion so that accounting emtries
can be readily verified. The staff recommends that appligant‘
should be required to maintain complete accounting re:ords‘in
accordance with the Chart of Accounts for Certificated Class IT
and Class IXI Motor Carriers of Passengers, effective Jaguary 1.
1969, 25 prescribed by this Commission, and to retain and file in
an orderly manner permitting ready acecess and verification, ali
documents supporting entries in the books of accounté;

The adjusted recorded results of operations for the
historical calendar year 1963, and the estimated‘results'of-opera#
tions for the rate calendar year 1970, awe preséﬁtedﬂin,the.

followiag toble:

Year 1968 ' Year 1970
Adjusted Present rRequested
Iten Book Recoxd Tares Fares

Statisties ‘
Bus Miles 54,487 52,300 52,300
2assexgers 2,78 2,800 2,800

Xevenue s ‘ 000
LXpPress $11,29%0 $11,3800 15,900
Passeunger 3.716 37700 4’1qo

315,006 $15,500 370,000

$15,077 $19,250 $29,550-
Cperating Imcome $ D $(3750) $ 450

Operating Ratio - % 100.1 124.2 - 97.8
Rate ¢f Return - % - : - 7.3

Rate Basc $ 6,200  $ 6,200

Cempernsation to Cwaer '
Included in Expenses | $10,300 - $10,300

(Red Figure)




A, 50872 ds
The historical year shows results of operations after

staff accounting adjustments which included, in additiom to xeclassi-

fication of expenses, elimination of 1967 fuel expemse ($58), and

addition to self-employment tax ($499) applicable to owmer's compen-

sation., |

The estimated results of operations for the rate year 1970
include adjustments for personal use of operating cquipment,
increases in wages, and addition of the extended sexvice. The staff
estinates under present fares and rates the operations will 16#e
$3,750 and have en operating ratio of 124.%%. Under requested fares
and rates the operating income is estimated to be $450 and a
resulting operating ratio of 97.8% with & rate of retwm of 7.3%.
The wages included in the expenses for the owmer are for drivimg,
maintenance and gemeral office work. |

The staff made no estimate of income taxes for 1970; any
such taxes, if actually paid, would be minimal and further reduce
indicated modest earnings at proposed fares énd rates. Consequently,
the figures for operating income, which reflect ownq:'s compens§tion,
are on a pre-tax basis,

The Commission finds that the estimates of operating
revenues, expenses, including taxes (other than on income) and
depreciation, and the rate bascs as submitted by the staff for the
years 1968 and 1970 reasonably represent the results of zpplicant's
operations for the purposes of this pfoceeﬂipg.‘

The Commission f£inds the sought incfeaseAjustified and
concludes that applicant should be authorized to establish the

fares ond rates as set forth in the application as amended.




L. 50872 ds

IT IS ORDERED that: |

1. George L. Freed is authorized to establish the increased
fares and rates proposed in Application No. 50872 as amended. Tariff
publicatidns authorized to be made as a result of the order herein
shall be filed not earlier tham the effective date of thi3~ordér
and may be made effective not ecarlier than ten days after the
effective date hercof on not less than ten days' notice to the
Commission and to the public. :

2. The authority herein granted shall expire unless exercised
within ninety days after the cffective date of'this‘order.v

3. In 2ddition to the required posting and filing of tariffs,
applicant shall give notice to the public by posting in his buses
and terminals a prin;ed explanation of his fares. Such notice shall
be posted not less than five days before the effcctivc-datevof the
fare changes and shall remain posted for a period of not less than
thixty days.

4. Applicant shall maintain his accounting records in
accordance with the 'Chart of Accounts for Certificated Class II
and Class III Motor Carriers of Passengers'' adopted bj this
Commission im Decision No. 74101 im Case No. 4713 and shall retain
and file all documents supporting entries in such recoxds..

The cffective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.
Dated at dan Mrapcusce

day of MAKCH , 1970,

W RN ."'H.' _,\0? i (z .
e T N ~ L . .
COESSEORGQ S,

-5~ Commissioner A. W. Gatov, deing
necessarily absent, did not participats
in tne disposition of this progecdinge




